ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

StID 3956 - 111 98th Avenue, Oakland, CA
(1-2,000 gallon gasoline tank removed in Oct 14, 1993)

July 28, 1997

Mr. David Flett
Douglas Parking Co.
111 88th Ave
Oakland, CA 946032

Dear Mr. Flett:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the underground storage tank formerly located at the above-
described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our
inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the
provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate
and representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank release is reguired.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23,
Section 2721 (e) of the California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this
matter.

Sincerely,

Mo 221, -

Mee Ling Tung, Dirértor

cc: Chief, Division of Environmental Protection
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB (with attachment-case closure summary)
Leroy Griffin, OFD
files-ec (airparks)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID 3958 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6700
July 28, 1997 {510) 337-8335 {FAX)

Mr. David Flett
Douglas Parking Co.
111 98th Ave
Qakland, CA 94603

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for Air Park at 111 98th Ave,
Oakland, CA 94603

Dear Mr. Flett:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4,
Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board
adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required
to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are
also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary.

These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The gsubject
fuel leak case is closed.

S1TE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the |
site:

o residual soil contamination (at 520ppm TPHg and 6.4ppm
benzene) remain in the vicinity of the former tank, and

o residual groundwater contamination at ~180ppb benzene was
detected in February 1997 from the former well MW-1.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

IS S

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosure:
1. Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary

¢: Frank Kliewer, City of Oakland-Planning, 1330 Broadway, 2nd
_Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
flléS (éirpark.lo)
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: May 8, 1997

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Ewva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Air Park
Site facility address: 111 98th Ave, Oakland, CA 94603

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3958
URF filing date: 5/1/97 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
David Flett 111 98th Ave
Douglas Parking Co Oakland, CA 94603
Tank Size in Contents: ’ Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 2,000 Gasoline Removed 10/14/93

ITII. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 4/7/97

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 1

Proper screened intexrval? Yes

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 2.63’ Lowegt depth: 6.057
Flow direction: SW

Most sensitive current use: Commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? No  Aquifer name: Unknown
Is suxface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts {(addresses/locaticnsg): None

Report (g) on file? YES Where 1is report(s) flled? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502
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Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{(include unitg) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank 1 UsT Disposed by Erickson, in Richmond 10/14/93
Piping
Soil ~120 cy TriCity Disposal in Fremont 8/15/3%4
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before!' After? Before® After?

TPH (Gasg) 180 520 14,000 520

TPH (Diesel)

Benzene 0.47 6.4 3,700 180
Toluene 2.8 8.6 1,100 1.3
Ethylbenzene 1.7 9.4 460 5.7
Xylenesg 9.6 32 1,300 4.3
MTBE NA Na NA 100
Heavy metals Lead ND
Other
NOTE: 1 soil sample collected from tank pit at time of UST removal, 10/93
2 goil sample collected from scil borings advanced around tank excavation,
12/95
3 "grab" water sample from soil borings advanced arcund tank excavation,
12/95
4 recent groundwater sample from well MW-1, 2/97

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

See Section VII, Additional Comments, etc...

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Bagin Plan?
Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basgin Plan?
Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: A site safety plan is required if there will
be trenching or excavation in the vicinity of the former UST.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring welle Decommissioned: No, pending site closure

Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 1

List enforcement acticns taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA
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v. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name : Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: ELNSELbJMm»—— Date: SlEIQ’j

Reviewed by

Name: Amy Leech Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: M% Date: /7//30/7 7

Name: Thomas Peacock Title: Supervisor
Signature: M Date: 3 — S“__C.? )

vVI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION \7a3/
Date Submitted to RB: QWQIQ'? RB Response: Agﬂ?f?

RWQCBE Staff Name, Kerin Graves Title: AWRCE

Date: 5:715/%,7

The site is currently a paved parking lot, serving airline passengers
requiring long term parking.

Signatuxe: ¢

VIiI. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATZ, ETC.

A 2,000 gallon gagoline UST was removed in October 1993. The tar wrapping
from the upper half of the UST had dissoclved. Otherwise, the tank appeared
in good condition, without corrosion or holes. Two sgsidewall soil samples
(1 from the pit bottom, 1 from beneath the former dispenser) were collected
and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. A maximum of 180 ppm TPHg, and 0.47, 2.8,
1.7, and 9.6ppm BTEX, respectively, were identified. (See Figs 1, 2, and
Table 1)

The pit was overexcvated, removing an additional 80cy of impacted soil.
One soil sample (01) was collected from the pit bottom at ~13'bgs, and a
soil sample (02) was collected from the sidewall beneath the former pump
dispenser at ~10'bgs. The soil samples did not contain TPHg or BTEX above
the detection 1limit. (See Fig 3, Table 2)

Based on groundwater flow direction from an adjoining site (at 121 98th
Ave), one groundwater monitoring well (MW-1) wag installed southeast of the
former tank pit (gee Fig 4). A soil sample was ccllected at 3.5'bgs from
the boring. The soil contained 98ppm TPHg, and 0.56, 0.%5, 1.5, and 6.7ppm
BTEX, respectively. Total lead was not detected. The water sampile
contained 710ppb TPHg, and 70, 72, ND, and 77ppb BTEX, respectively. (See
Table 3 and 4)
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After five consecutive guarters of groundwater sampling (8/94 to 10/95),
elevated TPHg and BTEX were still detected in well MW-1. A total of ten
soil borings (SB-A through SB-J) were advanced in December 1995 and
February 1996 to further delineate the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination at the site. Contamination was only identified in soil and
groundwater from boring SB-B at 5'bgs and 6’ bgs, respectively. Trace
levels of TPHg and benzene were also found in groundwater from boring SB-A.
(See Fig 5, Table 5 and 6)

It appears soilil and groundwater contamination is limited to the immediate
vicinity of, and north and east of the former UST excavation. The site is
underlain with silty clay to a depth of 14'bgs (see boring log). The low
permeability soils at the site appears to be limiting plume migration.

After 8 sampling events (8/%4& to 2/97) contaminant concentrations in well
MW-1 appear to be decreasing and/or have stabilized (gee Table 7). A
maximum of 1,300ppk benzene detected in groundwater and 0.56ppm detected in
soll from well MW-1 should not pose a health risk via groundwatexr/soil
vapor intrusion from groundwater/soil to buildings in excess 10™* for a
commercial scenario (from ASTM RBCA Tier 1 Lock Up Table}. Values for the
risk analysis were selected from well MW-1 rather than SB-B (where higher
residual contaminants were identified) because of the proximity of well MW-
1 te the office building. BRoring SB-B is ~35’ £rom the office building.
There are no municipal or domestic wells within a quarter mile of the site.
The nearest surface water is ~cne-half mile away.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved pilume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted; and,

G the site presents no significant risk to human health or the
environment for current use scenario.

¢ 0 0 ¢

airpark?
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Site Location Map
Douglas Air Park

111 98th Avenue
QOakland, California
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15192291526 SUPERIGR MORTINEZ 844 FB1  OCT 22 'S3 16:11

K3 Superior Precisior Analytical, Inc.

{555 Burke, Unit] « San Frandisco, California 94124 « (415) 647-2081 / fax (415} 821-7123

Taoke |
Decon Environmental Services Project AIR PARK 1110
Attn: Wayne Gathright Reported 106/22/93
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab % Sample Ydentification Sampled Znalyezed Matrix
90291~ 1 83001 1i0/14a /a3 10/21/93 Boil
20291- 2 88002 10/14/93 16/20/93 Scil
%0291~ 3 855002 10/14/53 10/21/93 8Soil
80291~ 4 55004 16/14/93 18/20/93 Soil

RESULTES OF ARALYSIS

Laboratory Wumber: $0291- 1 90291- 2 9029%1- 3 96251- 4

Cagoline: 42z 4 180 4
Benzens: 0.47 D.025 0,34 0.012
Toluans: 0.52 0,081 2.8 Q.0478
Ethyl Benzene: .83 0.11 1.7 0,054
Total Xylenas: 4.0 0.60 9.8 0.38
4-BFR % Recovery: 78 T2 T2 100
Concentration: my /S kg meg/ kg ng/kg mg kg

lggr%hﬁed L'gho?gw're?
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 P
v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233 e, 2~

R Pt T Y
SRR ATV RN

e mn - ALRpKA s Ra AN Ep T N A, ATIRRIVY, o)
N 2 YRS AR

::{-‘&i;?"';‘;ri—réa%é B B R R T Ot

DEN % B8
& 23400 Connacticut Stroct Sampia Matrbe So
ZHayward, CA 94545 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020

. yea T3 Baing b kP 148 P G228 b LA i e kD

RE oy det v AN T RSO SRET R Tt R L AL TARA e m ey ALprrra A AV ARPEAR A
o N S R R A s Y el PR ILF. et AN IR

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARRBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sampie Sample  Sample Sampla
Limit 1.D. I.D. 1.0, 1.D.
mg/kg 3K95301 SKO5302  3KSS5303  3KB5304
01 02 03,04{Comp}  05,06(Comp)

Analyte

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. 40 120

Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N,

Tolushe 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.14

Ethyt Benzena 0.0050 N.D. N.D. 012 0.64

Tcral Xylehos 0.0050 ND. N.D, 0.2% 7.2

Chromatogram Pattest - - Gas Gas

Quality Control Dats * Goelution confirmed

Report Limit
Mudtiplication Factor: 10 1.0 10 10

Date Analyzed: 11/29/83 11/29/93 11/20/83 11/30/83
Instrumant identification: GCHP-18 GCHP-18 GCHP-18  GCHP-6

Surrogate Recovery, %: 87 87 117 *141
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

mmmmmmmﬁmmamwmmd.
Mwuupmudnﬂ.o.mmmmtnmudwpaﬂng firnidt.
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MSL, Nov. 28, 1994

GEN TECH

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
SAN JOSE, CA

MW-1 el Groundwater Monitoring Well, water level elevation
A
1

!
i
I
I
Douglas i Budget
Parking ! Rent-a-Car
i
i
i
[
i
!'
f
!
!
J
|
I
I
I
I
i
]
i MW-3
I 1.2 1.17 1.0
i 1.4 ‘il e p
T S ~
: 1 ’
1.6] 1 i
1.8 % VOt
1 N \ {’;e
29N v A Twe &
Vouvo vy Yo
\ 1 $ Ve,
G v iy 1.4 ~ 1.0
MW-1 1 A Y { 1 1.2
202 V'io1.s
2.0 1.8
!
- - !
S
“—s._‘_
88th ""-‘.,_,__"%
Ave T

in italics, groundwater elevation coniour in fest,

Site Plan and Groundwater
Contour Map, Nov. 28, 1994
Douglas Parking

111 98th Avenue

Qakland, CA

Project No. 9433
Scale: 1" = 100"
Date: Nov., 1994

FIGUREQe B

Mw-1

0.82

i

|

!

1

!

!

!

1 —
|

| 0 .. 100
i



Chemical Analysis and Resuits

Five soil and one groundwater samples were analyzed at AMER, a State certified analytical
iaboratory. The four soil stockpile samples samples were composited tested for the following;
Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHG), Benzene (B), Toluene (T), Ethyibenzene
(E), Xyiene (X), and RCI (EPA Methods 9010, 150.1, 9030 and 1010). One soil sample and
one groundwater sampie were analyzed for TPHG and BTEX and Total Lead using EPA Methods
3550, 3510/8015, 8020 and 6000/7000. The results are attached (see Appendix D) and
listed beiow in Tables 1 and 2.

TABLE%{SOIL CHEMICAL DATA

Sample TPHG B T 1= X ©On Cor.  Sul. ign.
No.  -emeemmreiiees mg/kg  --me-mme-eee- mg/kg umits mg/kg C
S/P#1A-D ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.8 ND  Neg
Sample TPHG B T E X Totai Lead

No. mglkg = ---eee-- ai ug/ikg  ------- magfkg
MW-1@3.5' a8 560 950 1,500 6,700 ND

TABLE $5GROUNDWATER CHEMICAL DATA  gxeedod l,ubw,,\j)njw_

Sample TPHG B T E X

No. e ug/t  eeemeemeaeaaes
MW-1 710 70 72 ND 77
ND - Not Detected Cn - Cyanide Cor - Corrosivity

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram  ign. - ignitabiiity Sul. - Suifide
ug/kg - microgram per kifogram  Neg. - Negative
ug/i - microgram per liter

Discussion

Scif samples coilected from the borehole indicate that the contaminants are iocafized in the
capiftary fringe in the vicinity of the former tank location. Excavation in the tank area has
apparently removed the contaminated soil. A relatively slow groundwater movement is inferred
tfrom the groundwater measurement data. Overall site groundwater movement is northerly to
northeasterly under a fiat gradient. A small groundwater mound in the vicinity of Budget wells
MW-1 and MW-2 is inferred to be caused by water in a former tank excavation.

Douglas 98 th Ave. Project No. 9433 Page &
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CAMBRIA

Tahle‘FHistoric Soil Analytic Data - Douglas Air Park, 111 98th Street, Oakland, California

|

Well Date Sample Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes Notes
D Sampied {ft)

Concentrations in parts per miltion (mg/kg)
Decon Confirmation Samples
55001 10/14/93 6 42 0.47 0.52 0.83 40
83002 10/14/93 4 0.025 0.081 0.11 0.60
855003 10/14/93 3 180 0.34 2.8 1.7 9.6
88004 10/14/93 11 2 0.012 0.078 0.054 0.38
#01 11/11/93 13 <1.0 <0.005(f <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050
#02 11/11/93 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350
Gen Tech Well Instaliation Sample
MW-1 7/28/94 35 98 0.56 0.95 15 67
Cambria Subsurface Investigation Samples
SB-A 12/11/95 5.0 <1.0 <{0.0035 <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005
SB-B 12/11/95 5.0 520 64 86 94 32 a
SB-C 12/11/95 5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-D 12/11/95 5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <Q.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-E 12/11/95 5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-F 12/11/95 6.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005
SB-G 12/11/95 3.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Abbreviations Notes

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
DPecon = Decon Environmental Services, Inc.
Gen Tech = Gen Tech Environmental

TPHg analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8020

& = unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

DAPROJECT\MISCV\AIR_PARKNTBL_SCIL.WPD June 19, 1996



CAMBRIA

€
Table # Grab Ground Water Analytic Data - Douglas Air Park, 111 98th Street, Oakland, California

Well Date Depth to Water TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Notes
ID Sampled (ft)

Concentrations in parts per billion {ug/L)
SB-A 12/11/95 ~6 65 .56 0.56 <0.5 <0.5 c,i
SB-B 12/11/95 ~6 14,000 3,700 1,100 460 1,300 a,i
SB-C 12411595 ~b <50 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
SB-D 12/11/45 ~6 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 i
SB-E 12/11/95 ~6 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
SB-F 12/11/95 ~6 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
SB-G 12/11/95 ~6 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 i
SB-H 2/14/96 ~2.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 i
SB-I 214196 ~2.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SB-T 2/14/96 ~2.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Abbreviations

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline
ND = not detected
-~ =not analyzed

Notes

TPHg analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method §020
& = unmodificd or weakly modified gasoline is significant

¢ = lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant
i = sample contained greater than ~ 3 vol. % sediment

DAPROJECTWIISC\AIR_PARKNTBL_SOIL.WPD June 19, 1996
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/én Tech Environmental, Inc. San Jose, CA

toject No. 9433 Boring/Well No. MW-1
Client: Douglas Parking Date Drilled: July 28, 1994
1 pcation: 11 98th Ave., Oakland, CA Logged by: EL
Drilling Method: Hollowsiem Permit: Zone 7 #94422
Water Levels: 1st Enc:13.12 observed Static: 9.50
following drilling

Exploratory Boring Log
Borehole Completion
Well instaied: 2" dia. Sch 40 PVC
Total Depth: 14.1' Casing Depth: 14.1'
Screen Length:10' 0.027 Blank Length: &' oy
Top Sand Pack: 3.5' (2112)Top Bentonite: 2'
Grout Seal: 2' to 0.5 vault box
Top of Casing Elev. 465 MSL

Q5
Sample Blow & Well D .
€ pepth Lithoiogy Lo el etail/
No. Han Count s P gy Log Backfill

|| 1 Asphait Pavement and Sub Base

CL - Siity CLAY, black [N}(2.5/), 15% fine sand dissem.,

N

wwog| <190 | o 4

MW-3@] .
3.8 piﬁ 7 up to 30% silt, medium plasticity, stiff, damp.
N ——
MW-3@§ <100 2 |5 — . . .
5" ppm SM - Silty SAND, dark greenish gray [Ni (81,30% silt

moderate petroleum odor, foose, very moist.

ppm

W

MW-3@t trace | 8

Musel D | 21

16

MW-3@
W3l pD | 21

RRREYS
N F’ |

CL-CH - Silty CLAY, very dark gray IN{(3N,
highly plastic, reot holes and fragments, v
product sheen in burrows, moist;

silty sand interbed at 7.5' to 8.5' very fine sand,
25% silt, loose, moist to saturated.

contamination not observed below 10.5 feet
stiff and moist from 12'-13"; appears damp 13-14.

i

Bottomn of Boring = 14.1 feet
Water enters borehole very slowly

Han - refers to the Hanby Field Analytical
Chemical coiormetric test for hydrocarbons




7
Table £. Ground Water Elevation and Analytic Data - 111 98th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Well Ground Ground TPHg Benzene Tolueng Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Elevation Waler Depth  Water Elevation
{TOC: ft-msl) {it) (ft-msl} (Concentrations in ppb)

MW-1 8/3/94 - 4,75 - - - - -- -~ --
B/18/94 -~ 4.53 - 710 70 72 nd 77 -
11/23/95 4.65 263 202 3,300 700 84 39 770
3345 4.85 364 1M 1,800 400 58 180 nd
7111195 4 65 4.90 -0.25 2,100 450 69 48 210 --
10/27/95 4.65 .- - 1,200 470 21 15 27 -
12/1/95 4,65 6.05 -1.40 -- P - - - -
2/14/96 4,65 5.1 -0.76 4,000 1,300 20 140 170 -

8/14/96
aiRe]

5.70

Notes and Abbreviations

-~ = Well not sampled or data not available.

Ppb = Parts per billion which is equivalent 1o micrograms per liter in ground water,
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrecarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method 8015.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzens and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Mathad 8020,

FAPROJECTWISCWIR _PARK\TBLE-GW.XLS
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